
 AIA
®

 Document G802® – 2017
Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement

AIA Document G802 – 2017. Copyright © 2000, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American 
Institute of Architects,” “AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This 
draft was produced at 09:39:58 ET on 02/10/2025 under Order No.3104240041 which expires on 07/30/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for 
one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-
mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes: (3B9ADA3F)

1

PROJECT: (name and address) AGREEMENT INFORMATION: AMENDMENT INFORMATION:
H-520 (H-HLT-025)
Oneida County Office Building
Health Clinic

Date:    07.31.23   Amendment Number: 001

800 Park Avenue
Utica, New York 13501

Date: 02.10.25

OWNER: (name and address) ARCHITECT: (name and address)
County of Oneida,
a New York Muncipal Corp.,   
800 Park Avenue
Utica, New York 13501 

C&S Engineers, Inc.
499 Col. Eileen Collins Blvd.
Syracuse, New York 13212

     Contract Number : 174305-H2255399

The Owner and Architect amend the Agreement as follows: 
The Amendment shall add limited design scope to the Architects Schematic Design responsibilities to include the 
phasing of the entire first floor into one comprehensive project with the first floor reorganization project, including 
removal of the remaining design scope described in Article 3 of the agreement. 

Attachment A: C&S Engineers proposal letter dated February 13, 2025  (1 page)

REVISE "ARTICLE 11 - COMPENSATION, Section 1.1.1" to reflect a new Lump Sum of $31,847.52   

The Architect’s compensation and schedule shall be adjusted as follows: 

Compensation Adjustment: 
This Amendment adds $7,853.52 resulting in a revised Lump Sum of Thirty One Thousand Eight Hundred Forty 
Seven and 52/100 ($31,847.52)                                                                                                        

Schedule Adjustment: 
Not Applicable - Project to be rebid. 

 

SIGNATURES:
C&S Engineers,Inc. County of Oneida
ARCHITECT (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)

  

SIGNATURE SIGNATURE
Michael LaMontagne,
Principal In Charge

Anthony J. Picente, Jr.,
Oneida County Executive     

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE
          
DATE DATE


